

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THOMAS GRIFFITH,  
JOHN DANFORTH, LARRY THOMPSON,  
BARBARA COMSTOCK, PETER KEISLER,  
STUART GERSON, *ET AL.*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN\*  
1875 K STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(301) 775-2064  
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 20, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ELECTIONS AND SUPREMACY CLAUSES PERMIT APPLICATION OF SUBSTANTIVE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS WHERE, AS HERE, THE LEGISLATURE STILL HAS A SIGNIFICANT, ALTHOUGH NOT EXCLUSIVE, ROLE. ....	4
A. Text.....	5
B. Precedent.....	7
C. History.....	9
D. Application .....	10
II. UNDER THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE, A FEDERAL COURT SHOULD NOT SET ASIDE A STATE COURT INTERPRETATION OF A STATE CONSTITUTION AT LEAST WHERE, AS HERE, THE STATE COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR.....	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. Justiciability .....	16
C. State Substantive Constitutional Interpretations .....	18
D. Remedy.....	21

E. Judicial Power, Not Delegation.....	22
III. RESPECT FOR THE STATE LEGISLA- TURE’S EMPOWERMENT OF STATE COURTS WILL REDUCE IMPROPER FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT LITIGA- TION.....	24
IV. FEDERALISM AND THE TENTH AMENDMENT PROTECT IN FEDERAL ELECTION CASES THE POWER OF A STATE’S PEOPLE TO CONSTRAIN THAT STATE’S LEGISLATURE.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	1, 7, 12
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	6
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	17
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) ..	1, 14, 18, 23, 24
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	13
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. Nov. 13, 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1451 (2021) .....	26
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	3, 18, 29, 30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	28
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	6
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	23
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	29
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	16
<i>Gohmert v. Pence</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 435 (E.D. Tex. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 832 F. App’x 349 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 13
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	18, 20
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) ....	21
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013) ..	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	30
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	19
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	9
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	2, 8, 15
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	18
<i>R.R. Comm’n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	26
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	20
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	9, 12, 15, 16, 32
<i>Shelby v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	3, 28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	2, 8, 9
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 267 P.3d 210 (Utah 2011) .	18
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020).....	31
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 951 N.W.2d 568 (Wis., 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1387 (2021).....	27
<i>Trump v. Kemp</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Ga., 2021) .....	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4, 7, 10, 29, 30
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) .....	15
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , No. CV-20-0343, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1381 (2021).....	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	4, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....	16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	5
Ariz. Const. art. 4, Part 2, § 1(2).....	8
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20(a) .....	12
Mass. Const. art. IV (1780).....	13
Mass. Const. art. XVIII (1780).....	21
N.C. Const. art. I.....	17, 20
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 4 .....	9
N.C. Const. art. XXI (1776).....	21
N.Y. Const. art. XXX (1777).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1c (amended 1912).....	8
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 13 .....	22
Pa. Const. art. XIV (1776).....	21
Va. Const. § 15 (1776) .....	21
Vt. Const. ch. 1, art. XX (1786) .....	21
A.R.S. §§ 16-672 to 673 .....	25
A.R.S. §§ 16-675 to 677 .....	25
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	16
2 U.S.C. § 8(a).....	16
3 U.S.C. § 1 .....	16
3 U.S.C. § 2 .....	16
Fla. Stat. § 8.07 (2012) .....	9
N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1 .....	11
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.3 .....	11
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.4 .....	11, 21

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1969 N.C. Sess. Law 1258.....	12
2021 N.C. Sess. Law 174.....	9
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	5, 17
Ariz. House of Representatives, <i>Speaker Bowers Addresses Calls for the Legislature to Overturn 2020 Certified Election Results</i> (Dec. 4, 2020), <a href="https://www.azleg.gov/press/house/54LEG/2R/201204STATEMENT.pdf">https://www.azleg.gov/press/house/54LEG/2R/201204STATEMENT.pdf</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>The Documentary History of the First Federal Elections, 1788-1790, Volume III</i> (Merrill Jensen & Robert Becker eds., 1976) .....	13
Donald J. Trump, <i>Tweets</i> , The Am. Presidency Project (Dec. 12, 2020), <a href="https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/tweets-december-12-2020">https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/tweets-december-12-2020</a> .....	26
Justice Story, <i>Commentaries On The Constitution</i> (1833).....	7
Nathan Bailey, <i>A Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed. 1760) .....	29
<i>Party Divisions of the House of Representatives, 1789 to Present</i> , History, Art & Archives: U.S. House of Representatives, <a href="https://history.house.gov/Institution/Party-Divisions/Party-Divisions/">https://history.house.gov/Institution/Party-Divisions/Party-Divisions/</a> (last visited Oct. 20, 2022) .....	31
R. Goodman, <i>Timeline: False Alternate Slate of Electors Scheme, Donald Trump and His Close Assocs.</i> , Just Security (July 18, 2022), <a href="https://www.justsecurity.org/81939/timeline-false-alternate-slate-of-electors-scheme-donald-trump-and-his-close-associates/">https://www.justsecurity.org/81939/timeline-false-alternate-slate-of-electors-scheme-donald-trump-and-his-close-associates/</a> .....	27
S. Prakash & J. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003) .....	10
